

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE WEACCESS ENROLMENT AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FORMS WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) REPRESENTED BY ITS BRANCH MANAGER STELLA MARIS B. LAMBINO, IN LINE WITH THE ONLINE BANKING PLATFORM THAT WILL PROVIDE CONVENIENT, RELIABLE AND SECURE DELIVERY OF BANKING SERVICES

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)9(vi) of the Local Government Code provides that, the City Mayor shall exercise such powers and performs functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of its inhabitants pursuant to Sec 16 of RA7160, the city mayor shall represent the city in all business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod";

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160 of the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, empowers the city mayor, as chief executive of the city government, to exercise such powers and perform such duties and functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants:

WHEREAS, Landbank, one of Muntinlupa City Government's depository bank, offered the weAccess which is an internet banking facility developed for the bank's institutional clients, both private corporations and government entities. The system offers fund management, bills payment, remittance services, and automated teller machine (ATM) payroll services, among others;

JAN ANG MUNTINLUPA:

ghum

n & h

M



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-138

WHEREAS, weAccess will allow financial and non-financial transactions like:

- a. Online balance inquiries,
- b. bills payment,
- c. Check Book re-order,
- d. Fund transfer,
- e. ACIC file upload,
- f. Access to official copy of bank statements,
- g. Other bank Transactions;

**WHEREAS,** institutional partners, such as the City of Muntinlupa, will be able to avail of the internet-banking convenience of the weAccess program thereby contributing to the efficiency in government services;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection for the weAccess Enrolment and Maintenance Agreement Forms and the provisions attending therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter and sign for an authority to enter and sign the WeAccess Enrolment and Maintenance Agreement Forms with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP) represented by its Branch Manager Stella Maris B. Lambino, in line with the online banking platform that provide convenient, reliable and secure delivery of banking services.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November 2022, on its 20<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member



AN ANG TAMA



Chlongand

n M

M



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2022-138

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

ESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN TABAGATSING

Member

CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MANARTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

ember

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENICHLED. TAKAGI, JR.

President /

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-138

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

O RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 01 DEC 2022